Version: V1.1 www.lowpowersemi.com email: marketing@lowpowersemi.com 1 / 26
LP4021H
Cost-Effective 2A Sensorless Buck Charger
Features
 Cost-effective standalone high-efficiency 1-cell
switching charger
- Proprietary sensorless charge current control
- 4.1V to 6.2V input voltage with 28V absolute

charging. ESOP-8 package also features battery
temperature sensing and protection.
Order Information
Application Circuit
LP4021HSPF Schematic
LP4021H
Version: V1.1 www.lowpowersemi.com email: marketing@lowpowersemi.com 2 / 26
Application Circuit
LP4021HB6F Schematic
LP4021H
Version: V1.1 www.lowpowersemi.com email: marketing@lowpowersemi.com 3 / 26
Device Information
Part Number Battery Voltages Top Marking Package Moisture
Sensitivity Level Shipping
LP4021HB6F 4.2V LPS
BnYWX SOT23-6
MSL3 3K/REEL
LP4021HB6F-435 4.35V LPS
B9YWX SOT23-6
MSL3 3K/REEL
LP4021HSPF 4.2V LPS
LP4021H
YWX
ESOP-8L MSL3 4K/REEL
LP4021HSPF-435 4.35V LPS
LP4021H
YWX
ESOP-8L MSL3 4K/REEL
LP4021HSPF-440 4.4V LPS
LP4021H
YWX
ESOP-8L MSL3 4K/REEL
Marking indication: Y: Year code. W: Week code. X: Batch numbers.

	Applications
	General Description
	Order Information
	Application Circuit
	Application Circuit
	Device Information
	Pin Diagram
	Pin Description
	Pin Diagram
	Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
	ESD Ratings
	Thermal Information
	Recommended Operating Conditions
	Electrical Characteristics
	Electrical Characteristics
	Electrical Characteristics
	Typical Characteristics
	Functional Block Diagram (LP4021HB6F)
	Functional Block Diagram (LP4021HSPF)
	Detailed Description
	Input Over Voltage Protection (OVP)
	The LP4021H comprises of input over voltage protec
	Charger Power-up
	If ISET pin is not shorted, internal LDO successfu
	• Input OVP fault: VVBUS > VVBUS_OVP
	• TS cold/hot fault
	• Junction temperature is above TSHUT
	Device Functional Mode
	The device operates in different modes depending o
	Battery Charge Profile
	In Charge Mode as shown in the table 1, the device
	Trickle Charge
	Precharge
	Constant Current (CC) Charge
	Constant Voltage (CV) Charge
	Charge Termination
	Battery Recharge
	Fault Mode
	ISET Pin
	Battery Temperature Monitoring
	The charger device provides a single NTC thermisto
	• RT1 = 4.52 kΩ
	• RT2 = 23.2 kΩ